
5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

REV

ENGR

21  SH

DATE

 

DATE

ENGR-MGR

MFG

DWN

DATE

DATE
 

 

DATE

CHK

 
RLSE

APPLICATION3

NEXT ASSY

DATE

DATE

 

QA

USED OND

J.A.C.

T.W.K.

J.A.C.

R.R.P.

C.M.D.

J.A.C.

J.A.C.

01/20/2014

D D

01/20/2014

01/20/2014

01/20/2014

01/20/2014

01/20/2014

01/20/2014

REVISION STATUS OF SHEETS

D

4

Title:

Page Contents:

Size: DOC NO: REV:

Date: Sheet of

TEXAS INSTRUMENTS

Preliminary Information - Subject to change
TMDSEMU110-U

TITLE PAGE

D

Thursday, September 22, 2016 1

C

4

518052

Title:

Page Contents:

Size: DOC NO: REV:

Date: Sheet of

TEXAS INSTRUMENTS

Preliminary Information - Subject to change
TMDSEMU110-U

TITLE PAGE

D

Thursday, September 22, 2016 1

C

4

518052

Title:

Page Contents:

Size: DOC NO: REV:

Date: Sheet of

TEXAS INSTRUMENTS

Preliminary Information - Subject to change
TMDSEMU110-U

TITLE PAGE

D

Thursday, September 22, 2016 1

C

4

518052



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

VERSION ^B0001

OPTIONAL SNOWFLAKE DEBUG HEADER

200mA

400mA

8pF/80ohm

INRUSH CURRENT LIMIT, 
OPTIONAL POWER MEASUREMENT.

RED

GREEN

E3V3

E3V3

E3V3

E3V3

E3V3

E3V3

E3V3

E3V3

E3V3

E3V3

USBVDD

E5V0 E1V8

E5V0 E3V3

E5V0

E3V3

E3V3

USBVDD E5V0

DCDCPULSE 3

DCDCRST3

CPLD_BIO_4_MODE 4

CPLD_BIO_0_uTMSZ4

CPLD_BIO_1_uTDIz4
CPLD_BIO_2_uSRSTN4

CPLD_D0_uTMS4

CPLD_D1 4
CPLD_BIO_3 4

CPLD_A0_uTMSk4

CPLD_A1_uTDI4
CPLD_A2_uTDO4

CPLD_A3_uTCK4

CPLD_RESETn 4

CPLD_RDn 4
CPLD_WEn 4

HOSTSCL3
HOSTSDA3

CPLD_MUXSEL_TARGET 4

VCCEN2 3
VCCEN1 3

DAC_SCL 3
DAC_SDA 3

DCDCIO03
DCDCIO13

TGT_RX 4
TGT_TX 4

DCDCTEST3

TGT_PROBE0_OUT 4
TGT_PROBE1_OUT 4
TGT_TRIGGER0_IN 4
TGT_TRIGGER1_IN 4

ET_PN04
ET_PN14
ET_PN24
ET_PN34
ET_SDA4
ET_SCL4

ET_SSICLK 4
ET_SSIFSS 4

ET_SSIDAT04
ET_SSIDAT14

ET_PM2 4

NON_ET_OVERCURRENT3
ET_AIN24
ET_AIN14

VCC_TGT_REF 4
BSR_NON_ET_VCC_SUPPLY 3,4

CPLD_BIO_5_uTRSTn 4
ET_PH3 4

ET_PC44
ET_PC54
ET_PC63
ET_PC74

ET_PB0 4
ET_PB1 4

PF4 3

Title:

Page Contents:

Size: DOC NO: REV:

Date: Sheet of

TEXAS INSTRUMENTS

Preliminary Information - Subject to change
TMDSEMU110-U

TM4C2194 MCU

D

Thursday, September 22, 2016 2

C

4

518052

Title:

Page Contents:

Size: DOC NO: REV:

Date: Sheet of

TEXAS INSTRUMENTS

Preliminary Information - Subject to change
TMDSEMU110-U

TM4C2194 MCU

D

Thursday, September 22, 2016 2

C

4

518052

Title:

Page Contents:

Size: DOC NO: REV:

Date: Sheet of

TEXAS INSTRUMENTS

Preliminary Information - Subject to change
TMDSEMU110-U

TM4C2194 MCU

D

Thursday, September 22, 2016 2

C

4

518052

C3

15pF

C15
NP

C25
100nF

J1

FTSH-105-01-F-DV

2
4
6
8
10

1
3
5
7
9

C87
100nF

C6 4.7uF
U2
TPD4S012

D
+

1

D
-

2
V

B
U

S
6

G
N

D
4

N
C

5

ID
3

C23
100nF

U1B

TM4C1294NCPDTI3

RST
70

OSC1
89

XOSC1
67

GND1
17

GND2
48

GND3
80

GND4
114

VBAT
68

HIB
65

WAKE
64

VREFA+
9

VDDA
8

VDD1
7

VDD2
16

VDD3
26

VDD4
28

VDD5
39

VDD6
47

VDD7
69

VDD8
79

VDD9
90

VDD10
101

VDD11
113

VDD12
122

VDDC1
87

VDDC2
115

OSC0
88

XOSC0
66

GNDA
10

R6
220K

Y1

24MHz

1
2

R21 100

C18
10nF

R10
220K

C11 100nF

R13 1K

C14 100nF

C35
4.7uF

Y2

NX3225GA-16.000M-STD-CRG-1

1

3

2

4

Q6

NTF5P03T3G

R7 10K

R78 10K

C86
100nF

C4100nF

TP2
1

R26 4.87K

U5

TLV70018DDCT

IN
1

GND
2

EN
3

NC
4

OUT
5

C2
33pf

C31
100nF

R93 1K

C38
2.2uF

R5
220K

C33
1uF

TP3
1

C20
1uF

C27
1uF

D1

LTST-C190GKT

U3

USB3300

GND1
1

GND2
2

CPEN
3

VBUS
4

ID
5

VDD3.3A
6

DP
7

DM
8

R
E

S
E

T
9

E
X

T
V

B
U

S
10

N
X

T
11

D
IR

12

S
T

P
13

C
LK

O
U

T
14

V
D

D
1.

8A
15

V
D

D
3.

3B
16

DATA7
17DATA6
18DATA5
19DATA4
20DATA3
21DATA2
22DATA1
23DATA0
24

V
D

D
3.

3C
25

V
D

D
1.

8B
26

X
O

27
X

I
28

V
D

D
A

1.
8C

29
V

D
D

3.
3D

30
R

E
G

_E
N

31
R

B
IA

S
32

GPAD
33

C28
100nF

D3

LM4040CIM3-2.5/NOPB

R4 10K

C8 4.7uF

U1A

TM4C1294NCPDTI3

PG0
49

PG1
50

PJ0
116

PJ1
117

PL0
81

PL1
82

PL2
83

PL3
84

PL4
85

PL5
86

PN0
107

PN1
108

PN2
109

PN3
110

PN4
111

PN5
112

PQ0
5

PQ1
6

PQ2
11

PQ3
27

PQ4
102

PF0
42

PF1
43

PF2
44

PF3
45

PF4
46

PH0
29

PH1
30

PH2
31

PH3
32

PM0
78

PM1
77

PM2
76

PM3
75

PM4
74

PM5
73

PM6
72

PM7
71

PP2
103

PP3
104

PP4
105

PP5
106

PA0/U0RX
33

PA1/U0TX
34

PA2/SSI0CLK
35

PA3/SSI0FSS
36

PA4/SSI0XDAT0
37

PA5/SSI0XDAT1
38

PA6
40

PA7
41

PB0/USB0ID
95

PB1/USB0VBUS
96

PB2/I2C0SCL
91

PB3/I2C0SDA
92

PB4/AIN10
121

PB5/AIN11
120

PD0/AIN15
1

PD1/AIN14
2

PD2/AIN13
3

PD3/AIN12
4

PD4/AIN7
125

PD5/AIN6
126

PD6/AIN5
127

PD7/AIN4
128

PC0/TCK/SWCLK
100

PC1/TMS/SWDIO
99

PC2/TDI
98

PC3/TDO/SWO
97

PC4/C1-
25

PC5/C1+
24

PC6/C0+
23

PC7/C0-
22

PE0/AIN3
15

PE1/AIN2
14

PE2/AIN1
13

PE3/AIN0
12

PE4/AIN9
123

PE5/AIN8
124

PK0/AIN16
18

PK1/AIN17
19

PK2/AIN18
20

PK3/AIN19
21

PL6/USB0DP
94

PL7/USB0DM
93

PP0/C2+
118

PP1/C2-
119

PK7
60PK6
61PK5
62PK4
63

C10 100nF

C21

12pF

C26
10nF

C34
2.2uF

D2

LTST-C190CKT

C37
100nF

R19 20K

C24
10nF

R92 1K

C9

4.7uF

C36
100nF

C5

15pF

C22
10nF

R24
52.3K

R14 1K

R9
1M

R20

10K

R2 1K

R16 1K

C30 22pF

R11 12K

R12 1K

C1
33pf

C85
10nF

C17
100nF

R15 10K

R25
30.1K

R79 NP

R80
510K

C12 100nF

TP1
1

R3 2.2K

U4
TPS73601DCQR

V
IN

1

G
N

D
3

E
N

5
F

B
4

V
O

U
T

2

T
A

B
6

TP5
1

U1C

TM4C1294NCPDTI3

VDD13
51

VDD14
52

GND5
55

GND6
58

EN0TXOP
57

EN0TXON
56

EN0RXIP
54

EN0RXIN
53

RBIAS
59

R23
1K

R8
220K

C32
100nF

J2

MICRO_B

USBVDD
1

D+
3D-
2

USBVSS
5

ID
4

SLD1
6

SLD2
7

SLD3
8

SLD4
9

SLD5
10

SLD6
11

R1 2.2K

C29
2.2uF

C16 12pF

C19
10nF

R18 10K

R17 0

C84
100nF

C7 100nF

R22 2.2

TP4
SMT-TP

1
1

C13 100nF

ITMS
ITCK

ITDO
ITDI

USB0D0
USB0D1
USB0D2
USB0D3
USB0D4
USB0D5

VERSION_0
VERSION_1
VERSION_2

USB0D6
USB0D7

USBNXT
USBDIR

VREFA+

RSTn IRSTn

OSC0

OSC1

VDDC

LED0
LED1

USBSTP
USB0CLK

USB_VDD1p8

VBUS_DETECT

LED0

LED1

IRSTn
ITDI
ITDO
ITCK
ITMS

USBDM
USBDP
USBID

USBNXT
USBDIR
USBSTP
USB0CLK

USB0D0
USB0D1
USB0D2
USB0D3
USB0D4

USB0D7
USB0D6
USB0D5

VERSION_3

VBUS_DETECT

RBIAS



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

ADDR:1001100

S/W controlled DCDC converter

DCDC calibration switch

Target power switch

Non ET target power

Non ET target overcurrent

ADDR:1001101

ION 100mA CONTINOUS, 200mA PEAK

400mA

400mA, 
MAX 40mV DROP 

3.79V DEFAULT
VOUT = (R1 + R2)/R2 × 1.204

R1

R2

RESERVED FOR WEAK PULLUP TO MEET FPF1320 MIN VIN REQUIREMENT.
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V+ SET HIGHER THEN
VM_CALIBRATE TO PREVENT
CURRENT THROUGH CLAMP DIODES
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VfD3=~0.25

CLAMP uTVD TO ~3.3V  AND
BLOCK T_TVD WHEN
USB IS NOT POWERED.
Vg(avg) = 4.3V
Vth(typ) = 1V
Vout      = Vg-Vth

JTAG/CJTAG/SWO (FROM XDS200)

TARGET VOLTAGE SENSE, PROTECTED

EMULATOR OUT/TARGET IN

EMULATOR IN/TARGET OUT

POD/AUX CONNECTORS

TARGET POWER GOOD
THRESHOLD AT ~75% OF
OUTPUT.

DIODE TO 1V8 HOLDS THE CPLD I/O VOLTAGE
ABOVE 1.5v SO THAT OUTPUT LOGIC REMAINS
ALIVE.

S=0, A->B1
S=1, A->B2 (default)

DIR=0, B->A
DIR=1, A->B
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